

No. 17-370

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

JAMEKA K. EVANS, PETITIONER

v.

GEORGIA REGIONAL HOSPITAL,
ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID BOYLE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

David Boyle
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 15143
Long Beach, CA 90815
dbo@boyleslaw.org
(734) 904-6132

**MOTION AND REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST...1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE LIFE OF SYLVESTER SHOWS THAT
LGBTS CAN WORK WELL IN VARIOUS
JOBS.....3

II. THE PENUMBRA OR LOGIC OF
OBERGEFELL MAY LEGITIMATE
BANNING DISCRIMINATION AGAINST
LGBT WORKERS8

III. EVERYONE IS A SINNER, SO LGBTS’
PUTATIVE SINS ARE NOT AN EXCUSE TO
DISFAVOR THEM IN EMPLOYMENT,
EXCEPT MAYBE FOR, E.G., RELIGIOUS
JOBS WITH RELEVANT
PARAMETERS.....10

IV. A COMPARISON WITH THE “GAY
WEDDING-CAKE” ISSUE: IT MAY BE
HARDER TO RESTRICT EXPRESSIVE
OR RELIGIOUS RIGHTS THAN TO
DEMAND EMPLOYMENT EQUALITY.....11

V. A SAMPLE BFOQ SCENARIO: PREGNANT
TRANSMAN HOST AT “LA STAÏDE”

FRENCH RESTAURANT, WITH SOME WRINKLES.....	15
VI. HUGH HEFNER: PORNOGRAPHIC POOBAH, YET ADOVCATE OF JUSTICE FOR MINORITIES.....	22
VII. EMPLOYMENT EQUALITY FOR DIFFERENT ORIENTATIONS OR GENDER IDENTITIES MAY HELP PROTECT MEMBERS OF THE HETEROSEXUAL CISGENDER MAJORITY TOO.....	24
(ANTECONCLUSION).....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	28
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , No. 16-111, 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> (U.S. June 26, 2017).....	1 & n.2, and <i>passim</i>
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 16-1540, 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. granted</i> (U.S. June 26, 2017), <i>consolidated for arg. with Trump v. IRAP</i> , 16-1436, 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. granted</i> (U.S. June 26, 2017).....	25

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. as a whole.....	28
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2, 15, 19, 20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2, 15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	9, 26
Cal. Proposition 6 (“Briggs Initiative”) (1978).....	26

RULES

S. Ct. R. 37.....1 n.1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

(The Internet links or cites below were last visited October 10, 2017.)

David Boyle, “*Gerrymandering the Wedding-Cake Refugee Ban*”: or, How “*Mutual Exclusion*” Could Admit Workable Compromises, Casetext, updated Sept. 14, 2017, <https://casetext.com/posts/gerrymandering-the-wedding-cake-refugee-ban-or-how-mutual-exclusion-could-admit-workable-compromises>.....15

Br. Of *Amicus Curiae* David Boyle in Supp. of Resp’ts in 16-1436 and 16-1540, *supra*.....25

CBS News, *Tom Petty, of Tom Petty and the Heartbreakers, dead at 66, manager says*, CBSNews.com, updated Oct. 3, 2017, 5:08 a.m., <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/tom-petty-dead-at-66-rocker-tom-petty-and-heartbreakers/>.....25-26

Dan Chmielewski, *Ronald Reagan on Gay Rights*, Liberal OC, June 9, 2008, <http://www.theliberaloc.com/2008/06/09/ronald-reagan-on-gay-rights/>....26-27

Tove Danovich, *How Restaurants Get Away With Looks-Based Discrimination*, Jezebel, Aug. 24, 2016, 11:15 a.m., <https://jezebel.com/how-restaurants-get->

away-with-looks-based-discriminatio- 1785308185.....	18
<i>Ezekiel</i> 16:49-50.....	10-11
Nick Greene, <i>Cam Newton Would Like You to Notice His Rosie the Riveter Pin</i> , Slate, Oct. 8, 2017, 9:46 p.m., http://www.slate.com/blogs/the_slatest/2017/10/ 08/cam_newton_wears_rosie_the_riveter_beats_the_l ions.html	27-28
Carma Hassan & Dakin Andone, <i>‘My body is awesome’: Trans man expecting first child</i> , CNN, updated June 8, 2017, 12:53 p.m., http://www.cnn. com/2017/06/08/health/trans-man-pregnant-trnd/ index.html	15-16
Thomas Hobbes, <i>Leviathan</i> (1651).....	3
Andrew Kaczynski, <i>Roy Moore opposed the appointment of an ‘admitted homosexual’ to an ambassadorship in 2006</i> , CNN, Sept. 28, 2017, updated 10:00 p.m., http://www.cnn.com/2017/09/28/ politics/kfile-roy-moore-openly-gay-appointments/ index.html	27
Rachel Leah, <i>Hugh Hefner’s real progressive legacy isn’t sexual, it’s racial</i> , Salon, Sept. 28, 2017, 2:13 p.m., https://www.salon.com/ 2017/09/28/hugh- hefners-real-progressive-legacy-isnt-sexual-its- racial/	22-23, 24

Letter of Ga. Solicitor Gen. Sarah Hawkins Warren to Scott S. Harris, Clerk of the S. Ct. of the U.S. (Oct. 4, 2017).....	1 n.2
LyricWiki, <i>Sylvester: You Make Me Feel (Mighty Real) Lyrics</i> , http://lyrics.wikia.com/wiki/Sylvester:You_Make_Me_Feel_(Mighty_Real) (undated).....	3-4
<i>Mark</i> 10:11-12.....	10
Monty Python, <i>The Lumberjack Song</i> (1969; single version, Charisma 1975).....	6
William Shakespeare, <i>Macbeth</i>	26
William Shakespeare, <i>Othello</i>	20
skytrax1, <i>Sylvester - You Make Me Feel Mighty Real (Promo Clip)</i> , YouTube, published June 8, 2008, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ue2UXnxp8Rs	4
Sylvester, <i>You Make Me Feel (Mighty Real)</i> (on Step II (Fantasy Records 1978)).....	3, 7
Wikipedia, <i>Sylvester (singer)</i> , https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sylvester_(singer) (as of Sept. 24, 2017, 12:53 GMT).....	3, 4-5
Wikipedia, <i>The Lumberjack Song</i> , https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/The_Lumberjack_Song (as of Sept. 26, 2017, 2:08 GMT).....	6, 7

Wikipedia, *Eve Tushnet*, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Eve_Tushnet (as of Aug. 31, 2017, 3:58 GMT).....25

Curtis M. Wong, *The Satanic Temple Has An Ingenious Plan To Troll Anti-Gay Bakeries*, Huffington Post, Sept. 28, 2017, 3:59 p.m. (updated at unstated time that day), https://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/satanic-temple-wedding-cakes_us_59cd3203e4b0ef069427151f.....11-12
